October 20, 2016 CITY COUNCIL MEETING 1

CITY OF FERNDALE — HUMBOLDT COUNTY CALIFORNIA — U.S.A.
STUDY SESSION

Location: City Hall Date: October 20, 2016
834 Main Street Time: 6:30 pm
Ferndale CA 95536 Posted: October 13, 2016

1.  CALL STUDY SESSION TO ORDER — Mayor

2. REVIEW AND DISCUSS- Council Appointed Committees and Change of
Meeting Date

3. ADJOURN STUDY SESSION

CITY OF FERNDALE - HUMBOLDT COUNTY CALIFORNIA - U.S.A.
AGENDA - REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING

Location: City Hall Date: October 20, 2016
834 Main Street Time: 7:00 pm
Ferndale CA 95536 Posted: October 13, 2016

We welcome you to the meeting. Members of the Public may be heard on any business item on
this Agenda before or during the City Council consideration of the item. The public may also directly
address the City Council on any item of interest to the public that is not on the Agenda during the public
comment time; however, the City Council generally cannot take action on an item not on the agenda.

A person addressing the City Council will be limited to five (5) minutes unless the Mayor of the
City Council grants a longer period of time. While not required, we would appreciate it if you would
identify yourself with your name and address when addressing the Council.

This City endeavors to be ADA compliant. Should you require assistance with written
information or access to the facility, or a hearing amplification, please call 786-4224 24 hours prior to
the meeting.

TO SPEAK ON ANY ISSUE, BE ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE MAYOR BEFORE PROCEEDING TO THE
PODIUM, STATE YOUR NAME AND ADDRESS FOR THE RECORD (optional), AND DIRECT YOUR
COMMENTS ONLY TO THE COUNCIL.

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER — Mayor

2. PLEDGE ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG

3. ROLL CALL - City Clerk: Mayor Hindley; Councilman Mierzwa; Councilman Brower;
Councilman Brown; and Councilman Sweeney.

REPORT OUT OF CLOSED SESSION

CEREMONIAL — None

MODIFICATIONS TO THE AGENDA

STUDY SESSIONS - REPORT OUT

PUBLIC COMMENT. (This time is for persons who wish to address the Council on any
matter not on this agenda and over which the Council has jurisdiction. Items requiring
Council action not listed on this agenda may be placed on the next regular agenda for
consideration, unless a finding is made by at least 2/3 of the Council that the item
came up after the agenda was posted and is of an urgent nature requiring immediate
action. This portion of the meeting will be approximately 30 minutes total for all
speakers, with each speaker given no more than five minutes.)
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October 20, 2016 CITY COUNCIL MEETING 2

9.

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.
15.
16.

17.

CONSENT CALENDAR. (All matters listed under this category are considered to be
routine by the City Council and will be enacted by one motion. Unless a specific request
is made by a Council Member, staff or the public, the Consent Calendar will not be read.
There will be no separate discussion of these items. However, if discussion is required,
that item will be removed from the Consent Calendar and considered separately under
“Call Items.”)

a. Approval of Minutes of the September 15, 2016 Regular City

COUNCII IMEELING evvvrreeieiie et e e e e rareae e Page 5
b. Acceptance of Checkbook Register for September 1-30, 2016............... Page 7
c. Acceptance of Financial Statements for August 1-31, 2016.................... Page 10
d. Acceptance of Financial Statements for September 1-30, 2016............. Page 33
CALL ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT CALENDAR
PRESENTATION

a. Salt River Restoration Project
PUBLIC HEARING

0. Westfall TeNtative Map ...coovcvieeiiiiieeciee et Page 57
b. UnNmMet TranSit NEEAS ......ccovviiiiiiiiiieccitee et Page 60
BUSINESS
a. Update on Francis Creek Bridge .......ccvvvvveiriiiiiiiiieisiieee s Page 67
b. Update on Russ Park Trail Bridge........cccveivriiiieiiiiiieieniiee e Page 68
CORRESPONDENCE ...ceeiiiiieiiiteee ettt e e e e e e e etare e e e e e e e e e e enareaeeeaaeeeeannnnnes Page 70
COMMENTS FROM THE COUNCIL
REPORTS
4. City Manager REPOIT ....coe e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e eeens Page 83
b. Commissions and Committee Reports
i. Design RevieWw MiNULES.....ccooiiiiiiiiiiieie e Page 92
ii. Planning Commission MINUEES .........coovvvvirvieriieeiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeennns Page 94

¢. Minutes from Joint Power Authorities (JPAs) and Reports
i. Humboldt/Del Norte Hazardous Materials Response
Authority Regular Meeting MinUtesS......cccccccovvevcvrveeeeeee e, Page 96
ADJOURN

This notice is posted in compliance with Government Code §54954.2.
The next Regular Meeting of the Ferndale City Council will be held on
Thursday, November 17, 2016 in the City Hall at 7:00 p.m.
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Section 8
PUBLIC COMMENT

This time is for persons who wish to address the Council on any matter not on this agenda and
over which the Council has jurisdiction.

Items requiring Council action not listed on this agenda will be placed on the next regular
agenda for consideration, unless a finding is made by at least 2/3™ of the Council (three of the
five members) that the item came up after the agenda was posted and is of an urgent nature
requiring immediate action.

This portion of the meeting will be approximately 30 minutes total for all speakers, with each

speaker given no more than five minutes. Please state your name and address for the record.
(This is optional.)

Section 9
CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under this category are considered to be routine by the City Council and will
be enacted by one motion.

Is there anyone on the Council, Staff or the public that would like to pull an item off the
Consent Agenda for scrutiny? Those items will be considered separately under “Call Items.”
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City of Ferndale, Humboldt County, California, U.S.A.
DRAFT Minutes for City Council Meeting of September 15, 2016

Mayor Don Hindley called the Regular City Council Meeting to order at 7:01 pm. Those present
did the flag salute. Present were Mayor Hindley, Council Members Dan Brown, Michael
Sweeney and Doug Brower along with staff City Manager Jay Parrish, City Clerk Kristene Hall,
Police Chief Bret Smith and City Engineer Steven Luu. Councilman Ken Mierzwa was absent

Report out of Closed Session: None

Ceremonial: None

Modifications to the Agenda: None

Report out of Study Session: None

Public Comment: Member of the public Steve Nunes inquired on the progress and intentions of
the Craig Street Alley. Council stated the vegetation and trees had been removed. Also, bollards
had been installed to prevent any thru traffic. Member of the public John Maxwell thanked the
council for their service. Council responded by thanking Mr. Maxwell for his previous service
as well. Community member Patrick O’Rourke commented on the citizen turn out at the
meeting. Mr. O’Rourke thanked the citizens for attending and hoped for future attendance from
the community as well.

Consent Calendar: There were two items on the Consent Calendar for approval. A member of
the public asked why August financials were not provided in the packet. Mayor Hindley
answered that due to employee constraints, the Labor Day holiday, as well as the meeting falling
early this month, there was not enough time. Mayor Hindley stated they would be available at
next months meeting. The same member of the public asked if the deposits can be more
descriptive. Staff will look into this option. There were no other comments from the public of
Council. MOTION: to approve the consent calendar. (Brower/Sweeney) Unanimous

Call Items Removed from Consent Calendar: None

Presentation:

Salt River Restoration Project Update: Jill Demers from HCRCD and Mark Wheetly from
CDFW were in attendance to report on the progress of the Salt River Project. Demers stated to
the Council that the project had made progress with landowners to move forward toward the
implementation of the 2016 footprint. Demers stated she and her staff was directed by her board
to have this impasse resolved by their October 13, 2016 meeting date. Demers stated the board
is looking to have a signed landowner agreement, a MOU to address landowner concerns, and
temporary construction easement. A future agenda item will be an access easement thru the
wastewater treatment plant to assist with landowner access to the sediment management area.
Demers stated the project is nearly fully funded at this point and the project is expected to be
completed in 2018. Wheetly spoke on the financial summary on the funding for the project.

Measure S: DHHS Director Connie Beck and Undersheriff Billy Honsal were present to update
the council on Measure S. Undersheriff Honsal explained that Measure S was unanimously
placed on the ballot by the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors. Measure S is a local
commercial marijuana cultivation that if enacted, will tax commercial marijuana growers at a
rate of $1-$3 per square foot based on the type of grow. Honsal stated these tax funds would go
towards local, essential services that cannot be taken by the state. Honsal stated that the County
has around 200 permitted grows and around 2000 registered and waiting for permits.
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Public Hearing: None

Business:

Consider Appointment of Member to Serve on the Planning Commission: Sole applicant Gerald
Rocha was in attendance. Staff informed Council that Mr. Rocha had been unanimously
recommended by the Planning Commission at their September 7, 2016 meeting. Councilman
Sweeney thanked Rocha for steeping forward to fill the vacancy. MOTION to appoint Gerald
Rocha to serve on the Planning Commission. (Sweeney/Brown) Unanimous

Resolution 2016-25 Adopting the Ferndale Emergency Response Handbook: Council and Public
had no comments. MOTION to adopt Resolution 2016-25 adopting the Ferndale Emergency
Response Handbook. (Brown/Sweeney) Unanimous

Update on Francis Creek Bridge: Community Member Martin Tubbs was in attendance. Mr.
Tubbs updated the council on the color of the bridge. The color of the bridge was picked by
numerous individuals. Tubbs stated they will be ordering the bridge which takes about 8 weeks
to receive. In the meantime, the committee will be working on the foundation while waiting for
the bridges arrival. After the bridge is installed the committee will work on the walkways before
and after the bridge. Council requested the memorial garden, close to where the bridge will be
installed, be protected during construction.

Update on PG&E Bridge: City Manager Parrish updated the council on citizen complaints
received on the bridge’s current location. Ferndale citizen Bill Dexter also sent a letter to Parrish
supporting the bridge and expressed his interest in participating on any committee that may be
formed to assist in the placement of the bridge. Parrish explained the bridge, once installed, will
be an asset to the city as it will provide an ongoing connection to Fireman’s Park and Russ Park.
City Engineer Steven Luu explained the process of getting the bridge permitted, as well as the
timeline, with an estimate of a 6-month approval process. A citizen asked about the cost of the
installation and approval process. Luu stated at this point we did not have that estimate as there
are many variables at this point. Ferndale residents Bernardo and Byrum McWaters expressed
their frustration with the bridges current location. They both spoke on the lack of
communication and proper public noticing that would have given them more information on the
placement of the bridge before it was put on the street. Council apologized for the lack of
noticing and explained it was a quick process due to time constraints of accepting the bridge
from PG&E. Other citizens also expressed their concerns over placement and proper noticing.
Council suggested a bridge committee be formed. Councilman Brower suggested an action item
be put on the agenda on the possibility of moving the bridge to another location.

Correspondence: There were no comments from the public or Council.

Comment from the Council: There were no comments.

Reports: There were no comments from the Council or Public.

Mayor Hindley adjourned the meeting at 8:43pm.

Respectfully submitted

Kristene Hall
City Clerk
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Bank Account Register

General Checking

September 1, 2016 - September 30, 2016

Checks/ Deposits/

Date Reference Payee ID Description Payments Additions Balance
Beginning Balance 529,925.82

09/01/16 JAY PARRISH JAY PARRISH 400.00 529,525.82
09/01/16 1001 PARRISH, JAY D 2,154.76 527,371.06
09/01/16 1002 HALL, KRISTENE M 1,285.56 526,085.50
09/01/16 1003 TIMMERMAN, DONNA E 1,709.04 524,376.46
09/01/16 1004 SMITH, BRET A 1,347.15 523,029.31
09/01/16 1005 BILLINGTON, ALLAN L 1,550.73 521,478.58
09/01/16 1005 WIDEMAN, ROBERT A 1,546.84 519,931.74
09/01/16 1007 LINDGREN, ROBERT 984.00 518,947.74
09/01/16 1008 COPPINI, STEVE L 1,886.11 517,061.63
09/01/16 1009 GRIGGS, JAMES L. 381.90 516,679.73
09/01/16 1010 HOPPIS, JOHNNY F 1,084.55 515,595.18
09/01/16 1011 BRIGGS, WILLIAM O 119.43 515,475.75
09/01/16 50517 ROSA, MARIA A 247.10 515,228.65
09/01/16 50518 AZIZSOLTANI, FARAZ 813.39 514,415.26
09/01/16 50519 WILLIAMS, CHRISTOPHER D 456.28 513,958.98
09/01/16 50520 GAVRYUSH, DMITRIY 1,155.78 512,803.20
09/01/16 50521 GARDNER, SHAWN C 1,435.93 511,367.27
09/01/16 50522 MIRANDA, TIMOTHY W 1,083.54 510,283.73
09/01/16 50523 BOYNTON, MARY ELLEN 83.29 510,200.44
09/01/16 50524 RICHARDSON, DIANNA L 83.29 510,117.15
09/01/16 50525 DVLNO DAVE LENARDO 325.00 509,792.15
09/01/16 50526 ARNKE ARNOLD C. KEMP 1,729.21 508,062.94
09/01/16 50527 VANESSA VANESSA HUERTA 200.00 507,862.94
09/01/16 50528 CRAFT CRAFTSMAN'S MALL 54.00 507,808.94
09/02/16 EDD EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPT 1,096.66 506,712.28
09/02/16 50529 BRETSMITH BRET SMITH 17.66 506,694.62
09/06/16 USTREASURY UNITED STATES TREASURY 6,924.45 499,770.17
09/06/16 50530 CALST CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT 46.15 499,724.02
09/06/16 50531 CHOPPIS CHELCI HOPPIS 126.92 499,597.10
09/06/16 50532 CITFO CITY OF FORTUNA 1,683.33 497,913.77
09/06/16 . 50533 MARCL MARK A CLEMENTI, Ph.D. 685.00 497,228.77
09/06/16 50534 MIRRE MIRANDA'S RESCUE 450.00 496,778.77
09/06/16 50535 STAPE STAPLES CREDIT PLAN 226.76 496,552.01
09/08/16 50536 SDRMA SPECIAL DISTRICT RISK MANAGEMENT 691.48 495,860.53

AURTHORITY

09/08/16 50537 HEATHSMART  NORTH RANCH BENEFITS TRUST 124.29 495,736.24
09/09/16 AFLAC INSUR AFLAC INSURANCE 39.32 495,696.92
09/09/16 50563 HUMTE HUMBOLDT TERMITE & PEST 65.00 495,631.92
09/12/16 50544  PHIAY AYCOCK & EDGMON 853.50 494,778.42
09/12/16 50545 BAKTA BAKER & TAYLOR 418.89 494,359.53
09/12/16 50546 BRETSMITH BRET SMITH 27.04 494,332.49
09/12/16 50547 CITFO CITY OF FORTUNA 77.28 494,255.21
09/12/16 50548 HUMTE HUMBOLDT TERMITE & PEST 49.00 494,206.21
09/12/16 50549 JUNLI JUNIOR LIBRARY GUILD 191.80 494,014.41
09/12/16 50550 LMREN L & M RENNER, INC. 1,121.82 492,892.59
09/12/16 50551 MISU MISSION LINEN & UNIFORM SERVICE 13.90 492,878.69
09/12/16 50552 MBDVZ MITCHELL, BRISSO. DELANEY & VRIEZE 335.00 492,543.69
09/12/16 50553 NRTHC NORTHCOAST PUMPHOUSE 245.46 492,298.23
09/12/16 50554 RSLIV R & $ LIVESTOCK SUPPLY 35.37 492,262.86
09/12/16 50555 SHREDAWARE  SHRED AWARE 74.00 492,188.86
09/12/16 50556 FEREN THE FERNDALE ENTERFRISE 39.00 492,149.86
09/12/16 50557 VERZN VERIZON 213.15 491,936.71
09/13/16 50543 DVLNO DAVE LENARDO 260.00 491,676.71
09/13/16 50558 ALTBU ALTERNATIVE BUSINESS CONCEPTS 140.60 491,536.11
09/13/16 50559 DEPIU DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 35.00 491,501.11
09/13/16 50560 PACGA PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 6,625.28 484,875.83

Printed by 1220 on 10/13/16 at 12:29 PM
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City ot Péimdaie '

Bank Account Register

General Checking

September 1, 2016 - September 30, 2016

Checks/ Deposits/

Date . Reference Payee ID Description Payments Additions Balance
09/13/16 50561 WELF WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING 43.97 484,831.86
09/13/16 50564 HAZARDQUS HAZARDQUS MATERIALS RESPONSE 539.00 484,292.86

AUTHORITY
09/13/16 50565 TIPMO TIPPLE MOTORS, INC. 632.69 483,660.17
09/14/16 34,823.28 518,483.45
09/15/16 1001 PARRISH, JAY D 2,154.75 516,328.70
09/15/16 1002 HALL, KRISTENE M 1,292.01 515,036.69
09/15/16 1003 TIMMERMAN, DONNA E 1,474.47 513,562.22
09/15/16 1004 SMITH, BRET A 1,347.14 512,215.08
09/15/16 1005 WIDEMAN, ROBERT A 1,579.11 510,635.97
09/15/16 1006 BILLINGTON, ALLAN L 1,556.99 509,078.98
09/15/16 1007 LINDGREN, ROBERT 1,100.20 507,978.78
09/15/16 1008 COPPINI, STEVE L 2,056.00 505,922.78
09/15/16 1009 GRIGGS, JAMES L. 381.80 505,540.88
09/15/16 1010 HOPPIS, JOHNNY F 1,057.60 504,483.28
09/15/16 1011 BRIGGS, WILLIAM O 147.11 504,336.17
09/15/16 50538 WILLIAMS, CHRISTOPHER D 505.39 503,830.78
09/15/16 50539 GARDNER, SHAWN C 1,453.08 502,377.70
09/15/16 50540 MIRANDA, TIMOTHY W 1,211.83 501,165.87
09/15/16 50541 BOYNTON, MARY ELLEN 37.02 501,128.85
09/15/16 50542 RICHARDSON, DIANNA L 83.29 501,045.56
09/19/16 50604 NORCO NORTH COAST LABORATORIES LTD. 160.00 500,885.56
09/19/16 50605  SEQGA SEQUOIA GAS COMPANY 244.03 500,641.53
09/20/16 50566  CALST CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT 46.15 500,595.38
09/20/16 50567 CHOPPIS CHELCI HOPPIS 126.92 500,468.46
09/20/16 50568 EURRB EUREKA RUBBER STAMP CO. 128.12 500,340.34
09/20/16 50569 RWS RWS SERVICES 490.07 499,850.27
09/20/16 50570 SPETR SPECIALTY TRAFFIC SYSTEMS 108.10 489,742.17
09/20/16 50571 FARSH THE FARM SHOP 66.46 499,675.71
09/20/16 50572 USBANK US BANK 4,956.60 494,719.11
05/20/16 50573  WCPSOLUTION  WCPSOLUTIONS 288.79 494,430.32
09/20/16 50574 WELLS WELLS FARGO (GE CAP) 222.37 494,207.95
09/20/16 50575  WELF WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING 135.00 494,072.95
09/21/16 EOD EMPLOYMENT DEVELCPMENT DEFT 1,088.81 492,984.14
09/21/16 USTREASURY  UNITED STATES TREASURY 6,563.98 486,420.16
09/21/16 50576 NILCO NILSEN COMPANY 641.04 485,779.12
09/21/16 50577 VALLU VALLEY LUMBER 893.91 484,885.21
09/22/16 50578 KRISHALL KRIS HALL 63.40 484,821.81
09/22/16 50579 WELF WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL 1LEASING 38.55 484,783.26
09/22/16 S0606  CRAFT CRAFTSMAN'S MALL 281.00 484,502.26
09/26/16 50580 MANHARD MANHARD CONSULTING LTD 1,572.50 482,929.76
09/26/16 50581 PLANWEST PLANWEST PARTNERS, INC, 903.00 482,026.76
09/27/16 TRICOUNTY TRI COUNTY BANK 1,129.58 480,897.18
09/27/16 50582 SDRMA SPECIAL DISTRICT RISK MANAGEMENT 9,924.60 470,972.58
AURTHORITY ‘
09/29/16 6,490.33 477,462.91
09/29/16 1001 PARRISH, JAY D 2,154.74 475,308.17
09/29/16 1002 HALL, KRISTENE M 1,301.73 474,006,494
09/29/16 1003 TIMMERMAN, DONNA E 1,490.49 472,515.95
09/29/16 1004 SMITH, BRET A 1,347.14 471,168.81
09/29/16 1005 WIDEMAN, ROBERT A 1,303.68 469,865.13
09/29/16 1006 BILLINGTON, ALLAN L 1,729.21 468,135.92
09/29/16 1007 LINDGREN, ROBERT 983,99 467,151.93
09/29/16 1008 COPPINI, STEVE L 1,886.12 465,265.81
09/29/16 1009 GRIGGS, JAMES L. 447.06 464,818.75
09/29/16 1010 HOPPIS, JOHNNY F 1,057.60 463,761.15
09/29/16 1011 BRIGGS, WILLIAM O 119,43 463,641.72
09/29/16 50584 KAYTIS-SLOCUM, NANCY S 37.02 463,604.70

Printed by 1220 on 10/13/16 at 12:29 PM
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City ot Peindaie’©

Bank Account Register

General Checking

September 1, 2016 - September 30, 2016

. Checks/ Deposits/

Date Reference PayeelID Description Payments Additions Balance
09/29/16 50585 ROSA, MARIA A 218.87 463,385.83
09/29/16 50586 GARDNER, SHAWN C 1,487.40 461,898.43
09/29/16 50587 MIRANDA, TIMOTHY W 1,083.54 460,814.89
09/29/16 50588 RICHARDSON, DIANNA L 129.57 460,685.32
09/29/16 50589 WILLIAMS, CHRISTOPHER D 1,010.79 459,674.53
09/29/16 50580 DVLNO DAVE LENARDO 280.00 459,394,53
09/29/16 50596 SUDDEN SUDDENLINK 595.34 458,799.19
09/29/16 50599 CALST CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT 46.15 458,753.04
09/29/16 50600 CHOPPIS CHELCI HOPPIS 126.92 458,626.12
09/29/16 50601 CALST CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT 278.76 458,347.36
09/30/16 2,808.76 461,156,12
09/30/16 21,781.41 482,937.53
